Valid from October 2024. All prices include GST.

Prices are subject to change throughout the year without notice.

Visit herefordsaustralia.com for current fees.



#### Membership

Item	2024 Price	Fee Description		
Ordinary Membership	\$121.00*	Allows the member access to staff, correspondence, publications, online resources, voting rights and participation in Live exports and National Shows and Sales. Charged annually.		
Registry Access	\$147.00*	Added onto Ordinary and Youth Membership for members wanting to register their animals. Includes all Ordinary and/or Youth membership entitlements, <u>plus</u> access to DNA services. Free to Youth members if they have less than 10 females on their inventory. Charged annually.		
Youth Membership (<25 years old)	\$37.50*	For members aged 7 to 24 years and 364 days. Allows the member access to staff, correspondence, publications, online resources and participation in Youth events (entry fees still apply). Charged annually.		
International Membership	AUD\$56.50*	Allows the member access to staff, correspondence, online resources and selected publications (bi-annual Herefords Australia magazine). Charged annually.		
Prefix & Tattoo/Herd Letter Registration	\$12.50	Required for new members with Registry Access who intend to breed and register calves (one off fee).		
Change of Stud Prefix and/or Herd letters	\$500.00	a) Applies if a member wishes to change their Stud Prefix and/or Herd letters. b) A Prefix and/or Herd letters are transferred to an existing or new member. The Stud Prefix and/or Herd letters will not be changed on animals that already exist in the HAL database.		

Stud members require Ordinary + Registry Access, so an annual membership fee of \$268.00.

#### **BREEDPLAN Membership**

No. of Females on Inventory	2024 Price per female	Fee Description
First 100	\$8.50	Allows all eligible animals in the members herd to be
101 - 200	\$7.50	included in the BREEDPLAN analysis. The fee is calculated on 1st June for that calendar year based on the number of
201 - 300	\$6.50	Active females in the members inventory list.
>301	\$5.00	,

16 Uralla Road

(Locked Bag 7)

Armidale NSW 2350



<sup>\*50%</sup> Discount on Membership fees for new members joining from 1 September to 31 December.

<sup>\* 50%</sup> Discount for Registry Access for new members joining from 1 September to 31 December



### Registrations

Item	2024 Price	Fee Description	
ET Calf recording Fee	\$34.50	Fee for gathering additional information required for ET registration. Applies even if an Inventory fee has been charged on the Donor Dam.	
Late Registration Fee	Animal is 12-18 months old: \$12 Animal is 19 months or older: \$48	Calculated depending on the age of the animal at the time of registration.	
Reinstatement Fee	Current inventory fee multiplied by the number of years the animal has been inactive	Fee for reinstating an inactive Dam in order to register her calf.	
Upgrade from Performance (HPR) to Herd Book (HBR)	\$124.00	Upgrading an eligible HPR animal and any eligible HPR animals in its pedigree.	
Upgrade from Commercial (HCR) to Herd Book (HBR)	\$124.00	Provided four generations on both side of the pedigree are recorded, and all Registration and DNA requirements for the HBR are met.	
Overseas animal import Fee including Semen and Embryos	\$500.00	Covers the administrative costs of collecting all necessary paperwork and DNA data from the exporting country.	
Australian animal export Fee including Semen and Embryos	\$500.00	Covers the administrative costs of providing all paperwork and DNA data required to the importing country. DNA testing not included.	
Commercial Registration Fee (per animal)	\$11.50	Allows an animal to be registered into the Commercial register, where the Dam has not been charged an inventory fee. One off fee.	
Posted Registration Certificates	1-10 = \$5 each 11-20 = \$4 each (capped at \$60) 21+ = \$3 each (capped at \$100)	Printing and postage cost for Registration Certificates. (e.g. Two certificates in one envelope = \$10) Emailed certificates are free of charge.	
Manual data entry (e.g. Calf recording forms)	\$20 or \$5 per animal, whichever is higher.	Covers administrative costs for HAL to manually process Calf Recording Forms. (Excludes postage of certificates. See above.)	
Failure to record an animal as Scurred	\$115.50	Charged when a member fails to notify HAL that an animal is Scurred and is being sold in a Herefords Australia Limited recognized sale. Notification must be received prior to the sales catalogue being compiled.	
Super Sire Nomination Fee	\$1,000.00	Sires identified by Herefords Australia who meet specific criteria with the aim to increase the utilization of Hereford genetics across the beef industry.	
Freeze Brand Registration \$500.00		Recording a members Freeze brand in the Herefords Australia database, used for animal identification. This is a one-off fee and only applies if the brand is something other than the studs herd letters.	

## **Annual Inventory**

Item	2024 Price	Fee Description
Herd Book Registered Female (HBR)	\$34.50	
Performance Registered Female (HPR)	\$34.50	Keeps the female active on the HAL database for the
Multi-Breed Registered Female (MBR)	\$34.50	calendar year, and allows her calf born that year to be
Miniature Herd Book Registered Female	\$34.50	registered into the HAL database.
Miniature Performance Registered Females	\$34.50	
Female Inventory Penalty Fee	\$50.00	Applies when retrospective changes are made to a Female Inventory list after the due date (31st May).



## **DNA Testing**

Item	2024 Price	Fee Description
Horn/Poll Bundle (Test Type B)	\$74.50	Includes a Low density (100k) SNP genotype, four genetic conditions (Hypotrichosis, Dilutor, Idiopathic Epilepsy and Maple Syrup Urine Disease), Parent Verification where possible and Horn/Poll gene test.
Standard Bundle (Test Type C)	\$63.00	Includes a Low density (100k) SNP genotype, four genetic conditions (Hypotrichosis, Dilutor, Idiopathic Epilepsy and Maple Syrup Urine Disease) and Parent verification where possible.
Wodonga (Comprehensive) Bundle	\$133.00	Includes a Low density (100k) SNP genotype, Horn/Poll gene test, genetic conditions (Hypotrichosis, Dilutor, Idiopathic Epilepsy, Maple Syrup Urine Disease, Mandibulofacial Dysostosis and Delayed Blindness, Pesti and Parent verification where possible.
ULD + Parentage (Test Type D)	\$46.50	An Ultra-low density (30K) SNP genotype and Parent Verification where possible.
Poll/Horn Gene	\$34.00	A stand-alone test that determines if an animal has the Horn or Poll gene.
Pesti test (BVDV) (Add-on only)	\$12.00	The Bovine Viral Diarrhoea Virus (BVDV) test for Persistently Infected (PI) animals.
Follow up Parent Verification (PV)	\$7.00	Additional Parent verification test post initial testing.
Hypotrichosis (HY)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition Hypotrichosis (partial of complete lack of hair).
Dilutor (DL)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition Dilutor (coat colour abnormality).
Idiopathic Epilepsy (IE)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition Idiopathic Epilepsy (seizures).
Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition (neurological abnormality).
Mandibulofacial Dysostosis (MD)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition Mandibulofacial Dysostosis (facial malformation).
Delayed Blindness (DB)	\$33.00	Test for the genetic condition Delayed Blindness (late onset of blindess).
Bulk Testing Discount		5% Discount for batches containing over 100 samples. 10% Discount for batches containing over 500 samples.

### **DNA Surcharges & Consumables**

Item	2024 Price	Fee Description
Surcharge for Semen straw, blood or tissue (not TSU)		Surcharge by Neogen for processing Semen straws, blood samples or Tissue (not TSU) samples.
Surcharge for Hair	\$3.50 per sample	Surcharge by Neogen for processing hair samples.
Non-Kit Submission Surcharge	\$6.00 per sample	Repackaging fee for hair samples not submitted on correct hair cards.
Hair Cards	\$2.00 each	Current Hair sample collection cards issued by Neogen. Includes postage.
Tissue Sampling Unit (TSU)	\$42.50 (plus	Allflex TSU vials.
Box of 10	\$11.95 postage)	
TSU Applicator Gun	\$260.00 (plus	Allflex TSU applicator gun compatible with Allflex TSU vials.
130 Applicator Guit	\$11.95 postage)	



## **Sales and Marketing Services**

	Item	2024 Price
General	Email Member Notifications (per email blast)	\$375.00
	Member Labels	\$0.50ea
	Newsletter Advert	\$126.00
	Social Media Post	\$84.00
	Change of membership trading name (1 change free in 12 months)	\$126.00
	Tattoos - failure to tattoo in accordance with the Company's regulations (per animal)	\$63.00
	Stall cards	\$1.00ea
Catalogues	Online Sale Catalogue	
	Per Lot - supplied in Excel spreadsheet	\$8.00
	Per Lot - supplied manually (e.g. fax or mail)	\$12.50
	Database Extraction (CSV file)	
	Per Lot - extraction data file (no formatting) emailed to Printer	\$7.00
	Preformatted lot details supplied to your printer in PDF format	
	Per Lot - supplied in Excel spreadsheet (including extraction fee)	\$7.00
	Per Lot - supplied manually (including extraction fee)	\$19.50
	Combo: Online Sale Catalogue & Lot Pages	
	Per Lot - supplied in Excel spreadsheet	\$13.50
	Per Lot - supplied manually	\$23.00
	Combo: Online Sale Catalogue & Database Extraction	
	Per Lot - supplied in Excel spreadsheet	\$10.50
	Per Lot - supplied manually	\$14.50
	Customisation & Sundry Data Processing Fee	
	Non-standard template & data processing - per hour fee	\$74.50
	Online Semen Catalogue	
	Per Lot - supplied in Excel spreadsheet	\$33.00
	Per Lot - supplied manually (e.g. fax or mail)	\$37.50
Online Services	Photos	
	Online Photo - per lot, supplied electronically	\$7.00
	Online Photo - per lot, supplied manually	\$12.50



#### **Sales and Marketing Services continued**

Item	2024 Price
Videos	
Online Animal Video – per lot, supplied electronically	\$12.50
Online Advertising	
Online Advertisement - 1 month	\$247.00
Online Advertisement - 2 months	\$434.00
Online Advertisement - 3 months	\$625.00
Online Advertisement - 6 months	\$934.50
Online Advertisement - 12 months	\$1,375.50

Sales and marketing support services available to all members. Includes email blasts to HAL member database, sale catalogues and supporting data and online services, such as photos loaded to online animal search function and online advertising on the Herefords Australia website.

HAL Terms of Trade applicable to all services – Our terms are strictly 30 days from the date of invoice.

#### **Contact Herefords Australia:**

Memberships, Sales and Marketing: info@herefordsaustralia.com.au

Animal DNA and Registrations: registrar@herefordsaustralia.com.au

Accounts Enquiries: accounts@herefordsaustralia.com.au

Youth Enquiries: youth@herefordsaustralia.com.au